#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Premier Farnell, LLC		106/20/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Akron Brass Company	
Street Address:	343 Venture Blvd.	
City:	Wooster	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44691	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	72132620	TORK-LOK

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2127557306

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 326-3939

Email: NYTEF@JONESDAY.COM
Correspondent Name: Carrie L. Kiedrowski, Esq.
Address Line 1: 222 East 41st Street

Address Line 2: Jones Day

900259217

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	012038-0045-999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carrie L. Kiedrowski
Signature:	/Carrie L. Kiedrowski/
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005058 FRAME: 0074

72/32620

|CH & 40 00

Date:	06/27/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Assignment Signed 6-20 source=Trademark Assignment Signed 6-20 source=Trademark Assignment Signed 6-20	0-13 <b>#</b> page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005058 FRAME: 0075

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and delivered this day of June, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by Premier Farnell, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), in favor of Akron Brass Company, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to, assign, transfer, deliver and convey to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to receive from Assignor, all right, title and interest of every kind and nature in and to the trademarks and trade names listed on Schedule A hereto (including all associated goodwill represented by such trademarks and trade names) (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to effect the consummation of the assignment, transfer, delivery and conveyance to the Assignee of the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including all common law rights, together with the goodwill of the Assignor's business in connection with which the Trademarks are used, and all registrations and applications therefor and renewals and extensions of the foregoing in the United States and for all foreign countries that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and all foreign countries, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter related to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Trademarks, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar government authority to record Assignee as owner of the Trademarks and register any and all trademarks granted thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 3. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows]

ATI-2544570v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

PREMIER FARNELL, LLC

Title: Vice Pres

AKRON BRASS COMPANY

Name: Tom Hudak Title: PRESident

ATI-2544570v1

# SCHEDULE A

## Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Status	Status Date	App. No.	Reg. No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date
TORK-	United	Renewed	Dec. 12,	72132620	741816	Nov. 24,	Dec. 11,
LOK	States		2012			1961	1962

ATI-2544570v1

**RECORDED: 06/27/2013** 

-3-

TRADEMARK REEL: 005058 FRAME: 0078